
*.MAH662*MAH662 1 of 2

Hall of the House of Representatives
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form
JBC 04/05/2001 (1)

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1520

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION -

DISBURSING OFFICER - MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS AND EXPENSES APPROPRIATION

FOR THE 2001-2003 BIENNIUM."

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Amendment No. 19 to House Bill No. 1520.

Amend House Bill No. 1520 as engrossed, 03/29/2001:

Page 17, insert two new sections immediately following Section 41 to read as
follows:
"    SECTION 42. APPROPRIATION - JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITIES. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Finance and Administration -
Disbursing Office, to be payable from the Juvenile Detention Facilities
Operating Fund, for grants for operating expenses of local juvenile detention
facilities for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the following:

ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS
 NO.                                             2001-2002       2002-2003
(01) JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITIES
     OPERATING EXPENSES                         $  400,000      $  400,000

     SECTION 43. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE
ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.
JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITIES - ALLOCATION.  There is hereby allocated to the
local juvenile detention facilities, as set out herein, the following amounts
as appropriated to the Department of Finance and Administration – Disbursing
Officer for grants for operating expenses of local juvenile detention
facilities for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003:

Item                                                        Fiscal Years
No.  Juvenile Detention Facility                          2001-02  2002-03  

(01) Arkansas County Juvenile Detention Center          $  28,400 $  28,400

(02)  Benton County Juvenile Detention Center              20,122    20,122

(03)  Craighead County Juvenile Detention Center           28,400    28,400



MAH662 House Amendment No. ______ to House Bill No. 1520 2 of 2

(04)  Crittenden County Juvenile Detention Center          28,400    28,400

(05)  Faulkner County Juvenile Detention Center            18,939    18,939

(06)  Garland County Juvenile Detention Center             26,037    26,037

(07)  Independence County Juvenile Detention Center        28,400    28,400

(08)  Jefferson County Juvenile Detention Center           28,400    28,400

(09)  Miller County Juvenile Detention Center              28,400    28,400

(10)  Mississippi County Juvenile Detention Center         15,390    15,390

(11)  Phillips County Juvenile Detention Center            14,207    14,207

(12)  Pulaski County Juvenile Detention Center             28,400    28,400

(13)  Sebastian County Juvenile Detention Center           28,400    28,400

(14)  Tenth Judicial District Juvenile Detention Center    21,305    21,305

(15)  Washington County Juvenile Detention Center          28,400    28,400

(16)  Yell County Juvenile Detention Center                28,400    28,400
Total Amount Allocated          $ 400,000 $ 400,000

The amount of funds distributed to the local juvenile detention facilities
shall be adjusted as necessary on a pro-rata basis depending upon the actual
amount of funding provided for this purpose in each fiscal year."

And appropriately renumber the subsequent sections

The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________
By: Representative Weaver
MAH/MAH - 040520011104 ________________________________________
MAH662 Chief Clerk


